Rule 2.47 Form 2 24B
The Insolvency Act 1986
2.248B
» . ,
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Magnum Gatwick Nominee 1 Lid 04250030
In the Court case number
Bristol County Court 593 of 2011
We
Paul Andrew Flint Brian Green
KPMG LLP St James' Square
St James' Square Manchester
Manchester M2 6DS
M2 6DS
United Kingdom
Admimstrator of the above companry attach a progress report for the period
from / to
14 September 2013 0 /1?44 2014
Signed i Ca e, —
Joint Adrmunistrator
Dated 4 Apnl 2014
Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information in

the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Companies
House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form
The eontact information that you give wail be visible o
scarchers of the public record

ATTQIWCE”
42/05/2014
GOMPANIES HOUSE

#32
A27

Gareth Upton

KPMG LLP

St James' Square

Manchester

M2 6DS

United Kingdom J Tel
DX Number DX 724620 Manchester 42 DX Exchanse

1 When you have completed and signed thus form, please send 1 to the Regustrar of Companes at -

Compamnes House, Crown Way, Carduff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Carddt




Magnum Gatwick Nominee 1 Limited
(in Administration)

Report to creditors pursuant
to Paragraph 2.47 of the
Insolvency (Amendment)
Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
4 Apnl 2014
This report contains 11 pages
Appendices contains 7 pages
PE/VM/GU

6 2014 KPMG LLP, 2 UK linuted Ligbility partnerstup 15 o subswdary of KPMG Ewrope LLP and g membes firm of the KPMG network of
ndependent member firms affilated with KPMG Intemational Cooperative, a Swiss entity Al nghts rescrved




s

Magnum Gatwich Nomuee 1 Limited (1n Admuustration)

Repari 1o creduors pursuant 1o Paragraph 2 47 of the Insolvency {Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

4 Aprd 2014

About this Report

This Report has been prepared by Paul Fhint and Brian Green, the Joint Admimstrators of
Magnum Gatwick Nominee 1 Limited (in Admnsstration), solely to comply with thewr
statutory duty to report to creditors under the Insolvency Rules 1986 on the progress of
the Administration, and for no other purpose It 15 not suitable to be relied upon by any
other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context

This Report has not been prepared m contemplation of 1t being used, and 1s not suitable to
be used, to mform any investment decision 1n relation to the debt of or any financial
interest 1n Magnum Gatwick Norunee 1 Limited (1n Administration)

r
Any estimated outcomes for creditors mncluded mn this Report are iliustrative only and
cannot be rehed upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or in any context other
than under the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at their own misk To the fullest extent
permutted by law, the Joint Admimstrators do not assume any responsibility and wall not
accept any hability in respect of tius Report to any such person.

Paul Flint and Brian Green are authonsed to act as insolvency practitioners by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants of England and Wales

The Joint Admunistrators act as agents for Magnum Gatwick Normnee 1 Limited {in
Admnistration) and contract without personal hiability.

The appomntments of the Joint Admnstrators are personal to them and, to the fullest
extent permitied by law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not

accept any lhability to any person in respect of this Report or the conduct of the
Admnistration

All figures contained within this report, unless otherwise stated, are net of VAT

See Notice About this Report. All nghts reserved. © 2014 KPMG LLP a UK Limited Lability partnerstup 15 2 2
subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG nerwork. of 1ndependent member firms affihated
with KPMG lnterratienal Cooperative g Swiss enuty All nghts reserved




s

Magnum Gatwick Nomunee 1 Linuted (in Administration)
Report to creduors pursuant to Paragraph 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
4 Apnl 2014
Contents
1 Glossary 4
2 Executive summary 5
3 Statement of proposals and meeting of creditors 6
4 Progress to date 6
5 Outstanding matters 9
6 Comments on the appendices 9
Appendices
1 Statutory information
2 Receipts and payments account for the period 14 September 2013 to 13 March
2014
3 Analysis of Joint Admuimistrators’ time costs, dishursements and charge out rates
for the period 14 September 2013 to 13 March 2014
4 Schedule of expenses for the period 14 September 2013 to 13 March 2014
Sec Notice About this Report. All nghts reserved. @ 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK limnted habihuy partnessiup, 35 a 3

subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affihated
with KPMG Intemational Cooperative a Swiss entity All rights reserved




e

Magnum Garwick Nominee I Limuted (in Admurustration)

Repor: to credutors pursuant to Paragraph 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

Glossary

Act

Admnistration

Company

EC Regulations
FY

HMRC

Hotel}

Jomt Admamstrators

KPMG LLP
4 April 2014

Insolvency Act 1986

The Admmstration Order was made on 13 May 2011 mn
High Court, Brstol District Registry, Court number 593 of
2011 apphcation by Court

Magnum Gatwick Nominee 1 Limited (in Adrmumstration)
Council Regulations (EC) No 1346/2000

Financial year

HM Revenue & Customs

Hotel at Tinsley Lane South, Three Bridges, Crawley

Pau] Andrew Flint and Bnian Green of KPMG LLP

Krught Frank Knight Frank LLP

Lenders Nationwide Buwlding Society and Brtanma Bulding
Socety

Managing Agent /BDL.  BDL Management Two Limited

Sandman Sandman Hotel Group (UK) Limited / Northland Properties
Holdings I { Barbados) Corporation

SIP Statement of Insolvency Practice

Solicitors Burges Salmon LLP

SPV Special Purpose Vehicle

Valuation Agents Michels and Taylor Limited / GV A Gnmley Limuted

VAT Value added tax

See Noute' Abcut thy Report Al nphts reserved © 2014 KPMG LLP a UK Lmted Labilny parmershig 18 2 4

subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a mermber firm of the KPMG network of jadependent member firms offiliated
with KPMQ Ineernational Cooperative, a Swass entity  All nghts reserved.




Magnum Garwick Nominee 1 Limured {in Adnunistration)

Report to crediors pursuant to Paragraph 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

4 April 2014

Executive summary

» This progress report covers the penod from 14 September 2013 to 13 March 2014

+ The Joint Administrators’ Staternent of Proposals was deemed approved on 16 July

2011 pursuant to Rule 2 33 (5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) and has
not been modified

e Magnum Gatwick Nomunee ! Limiated (the “Company”) was part of a corporate
mvestment structure set up by Strategic Investment Management Partnerships m
August 2006. SI Hotel Investments Laruted (“SIHIL™) purchased three hotels from
Jarvis Hotels Limuted in August 2006 under a sale and leaseback agreement The
hotels were dual branded Ramada and Jarvis and are located at Gatwick, Hatfield and
Sutton Coldfield (Penns Hall)

¢ Two nominee companies were set up for each hotel. The Company owns 50% of the
legal title to the Gatwick hotel, with the beneficial title being held further up the
structure by a separate company

= As outlined 1n the previous progress reports, the Joint Admunistrators engaged BDL, a

third party management company to manage the trading of the Hotel prior to the sale
on 23 September 2013.

» The Jomt Admmistrators engaged Knight Frank to market the property, and a sale of
the Hotel was completed to Sandman on 23 September 2013 for a consideration of
£6 3 million comprising of £5.6 rmllion for the leasehold jointly owned by the two
nomunee companes and £0 7 mallion for the business and assets cwned by Gatwick

Hotel Lirnited, an SPY set up to manage trading of the Hotel on behalf of the legal
owners

» To date no unsecured creditors have presented a claim to the Joint Admunistrators and
no claims are anticipated

» Full details of the Jomnt Admumstrators’ progress report are attached together with all
the relevant statutory informa included by way of Appendices. Please note that

unjessyated otherwise all afifounts 1n ths report and 1ts attachments are stated net of
AT.

o~
T Ak
Paul Flint~———""

Jownt Admunuistrator

Ses Notice About this Report. All nghts reserved © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK himted Labihty partnership s a 5
subsidiary of KPM(G Europe LLP and 2 member firm of the KPMG network of indzpendent member firms affiliated
with KPMG Intemnanenal Cooperative, 2 Swiss entity All nghts r2served




41

4.2

4.3
431

Magnum Gaiwick Nonunee 1 Lunuted (in Admunustration)

Report to creditors pursuant 1o Paragraph 7 47 of the Insolvency {Amendment} Rules 2603
KPMG LLP

4 Apnil 2014

Statement of proposals and meeting of creditors

The Joint Admnistrators® Statement of Proposals was circulated on 6 July 2011

Pursuant to Paragraph 52 (1)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 a creditors’
meeting was not convened and one was not subsequently requisitioned As a result the
Statement of Proposals, as circulated, was deerned to have been approved on 16 July 2011
pursuant to Rule 2 33 (5A)

Progress to date

Strategy/sale of the Company’s assets

As previously reported the Hotel has been traded since appoiniment via Gatwick Hotel
Limited, an $PV set up to manage trading of the Hotel on behalf of the legal owners,
Magnum Gatwick Nomunee | Limited and Magnum Gatwick Nominee 2 Limited

The Joint Admnistrators engaged Knight Frank to market the property, and a sale of the
Hotel was completed to Sandman on 23 September 2013 for a consideration of
£6,265,092 compnsing of £5,550,000 for the leasehold property jointly owned by the two
nomunee compames and £715,092 for the busmess and assets owned by Gatwick Hotel
Limted, an SPV set up to manage trading of the Hotel on behalf of the legal owners

The vehicles used by Sandman to complete the purchase were Sandman Hotel Group
(UK} Linuted and Northland Properties Holdings I ( Barbados) Corporation

Communication

The Joint Administrators wrote to all known creditors on 15 May 2011 advising them of
their appointment.

Following this, the Jomnt Admumstrators’ Statement of Proposals was circulated to all
creditors of the Company on 6 July 2011

The Joint Admunistrators propose to make an application to Court to extend the
Admumstration for a further 12 months. Assumung that this is successful, a further
progress report will be provided to creditors in October 2014, It 15 not clear at this pomt
whether the Joint Admuntstrators’ proposals wall have been completed by that time

Assets
Leasehold property

As reported above, the leasehold property was sold on 23 September 2013 following a
period of marketing for a consideration of £5,550,000 The two nominee companies €ach
own 50% of the legal title to the Hotel and as such, have both recerved £2,775,000

See Notce About this Report. All nghis reserved © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK iimted habihity partnersbip, 15 a 6
subsidrary of KPMG Europe LLP god a member firm of the KPMG networh of independent member firms affillated
with KPMG Imternanonal Cooperntive, a Swiss enhty AN nghts reserved




4.4
4.4.1

442

443

4.4.4

4.5
451

452

pana

Magnum Garwick Nomuinee 1 Linuted (in Adnurmistration)

Report to creditors pursuant to Paragraph 2 47 of the Insolvency {Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

4 April 2004

Liabilities
Secured creditors

The Lenders hold a charge over the fixed and floating assets of the Company The
Lenders’ indebtedness on appointment was £58,426,176, consisting of loans totalling
£57,308,028 and 1nterest and fees amounting to £1,118,148. This indebtedness represents
loans against the leasehold property and two other leasehold hotels owned by associated
compames Valuations mdicate that a disposal of the assets in the present market would
raise mnsufficient funds to repay the Lenders’ debt m full

An mtenim distribution of £5,100,000 was made to the Lenders during the period from the

proceeds of the sale of the Hotel with each nominee company making a payment of
£2,550,000

Preferential creditors

The Company has no employees and as such the Joint Admunistrators do not antcipate
any preferential creditors

Prescribed Part

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 will apply in this matter and these
proceedings will be the mam proceedings as defined m Article 3 of the EC Regulation
The Company’s regustered office and centre of main interests are in the United Kmgdom.

In accordance with Section 176A of the Act, a prescnbed part will be made available to
unsecured creditors should floating charge realisations be sufficient, on the bas:s that the
floating charge 1n favour of the Lenders was created after 15 September 2003

At thus stage, the quantum and tisung of any prescribed part payment 1s unknown, but it
should be noted that the Joint Admumstrators do not anticipate claims from unsecured
creditors and as such do not expect to make a prescribed part payment

Unsecured creditors

The Jownt Admunistrators have not received any claimns from unsecured creditors to date
and none are anticipated as the Company was dormant at the time of the Administration.

Expenses for the period
Receipts and payments
The receipts and payments for the penod are set out at Appendix 2.

Office holders remuneration

A detailed analysis of time spent, and charge out rates, for each grade of staff for the
varntous areas of work carned out, 1n accordance with the provisions of SIP 9, 1s included
1 Appendix 3

See Notice About this Report. AH nghis reserved © 2014 KPMG LLP 8 UK hruted bability partoership, 1s a 7
subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of mdependent member firms affiliated
with KPMG Intermzbomal Cooperative, a Swiss entity Al nghts reserved,




pIna

Magnum Gatwick Nomunee 1 Luruted (in Admunistration)

Report to creditors pursuant to Paragraph 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

4 April 2014

Please note that all staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and
secretanal staff have charged ume directly to the assignment and are ncluded 1 the
analysis of tume spent The cost of staff employed in central admimstration functions 15

not charged directly to this assignment but 15 reflected 1n the general level of charge out
rates

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are set out in Rule 2 106 of the Rules

A creditors’ gunde to Admmnistrators’ fees can be found at.
http //'www r3 org uk/media/documents/techmcal_library/SIPS/SIP%209%20E&W .pdf

However, if you are unable to access thus guide and would Iike a copy please contact
Gareth Upton at KPMG LLP, St James” Square, Manchester, M2 6DS

The Joint Adrmnsstrators proposed that their remuneration be fixed on the basis of time
properly given by them and ther staff in dealing with matters ansing m the
Administration at their normal hourly rate of charging.

Under Rule 2 106 of the Rules, where the Admmstrator has made a statement under
Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act that, on the basis that there will be no
surplus available to creditors, there will be no meeting of creditors convened then the
proposals relating to Adnunisirators’ remuneration shall be taken as passed 1f passed with
the approval of each secured creditor of the Company, and also the approval of the
preferential creditors {whose debt amounts to more than 50% of the total preferential
debt) where the Admumstrator mtends to make a preferential distnbution.

The Company had no employees and no preferential creditors have been identfied,
therefore approval was sought and has been received from the secured creditors prior to
fees being drawn by the Admumstrators

Additional information can be requested by any secured creditor or any unsecured
creditor(s) with at least 5% 1n value of the unsecured debt in accordance with Rule 2 48A
of the Insolvency Rules 1986 This request must be made within 21 days of receipt of thus
report. The full text of that rule can be provided on request

In addition, creditors are remunded that the guantum of any fees drawn can be challenged
by unsecured creditor(s) with at least 10% 1n value including that creditors claum by
making an application to court 1n accordance with Rule 2.109 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 The full text of this rule can also be provided on request.

The office holders’ time costs for the peniod of tlus report are shown at Appendix 3 This
shows that 1n the penod from 14 September 2013 to 13 March 2014 we have incurred
time costs of £34,034 00 representing 116 hours at an average hourly rate of £293 This

includes work undertaken in respect of tax and VAT advice from KPMG LLP in-house
specralists

See Nouce About this Report. All nights reserved, € 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK Lumted habihty partnersiup, is a ]
subsidrary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member Firm of the KPMG netwark of independent member firms affiliated
with KPMG lmernauonal Cooperative. o Swiss entity All nghts reserved




453

5.1

6.1

6.2

s

Magnum Gatwick Norunee 1 Limued (in Adminustraton)

Report to creditors pursuant to Paragraph 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMCLLP

4 Aprid 2014

The Joint Admimstrators’ expenses for the Peniod are £168, bringing the total since the
outset of the Admunistration to £1,508,

Fees of £46,300 have been drawn to date against total tume costs of £129,407 No fees
have been drawn in the current penod

Expenses for the period

Expenses for this peniod total £139,338 including amounts not yet paid (see Appendix 4
for details)

Details of the amount accrued for the office holder’s remuneration 1s discussed above and
other amounts that requre explanation are dealt with 1n the detail below Additional
information about expenses charged for the penod is available from the office holder
upon request by any secured creditor, and any other creditor or ereditors owed 5% or
more 1n value of the unsecured liabilities listed. Full details of the process to obtamn more
mformation under Rule 2.48A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and to challenge the Joint
Administrator’s remuneration and expenses under Rule 2 109 of the Insolvency Rules
1986 are explamned above

Outstanding matters

Extension of the Administration

On 26 Apnl 2012, the Jomt Administrators were granted a two year extension of the
Admimstration untd 13 May 2014 by consent of the Court 1 order to allow time to
maxirmise reahsanons for the Company’s creditors

The Jomt Admunistrators are still dealing with a number of 1ssues n respect of the
Administration and the Joint Admimstrators’ proposals are yet to be fully completed
Censequently, the Jommt Admunistrators are not 1 a position to conclude the

Admnistration and will make an application to Court to extend the Administration for a
further 12 months.

Comumnents on the appendices

Appendix 1: Statutory Information
Information to creditors required by statute 15 contained at Appendix 1 to this report

Appendix 2: Receipts & payments account for the period

An analys:s of receipts and payments for the period 14 September 2013 to 13 March 2014
1s aftached at Appendix 2

Sez Nobee About this Report. All nghts reserved © 2014 KPMG LLP a UK houeed Labilty partnership, 15 2 9
subsidiary of KPMG Eurcpe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent mamber firms affiliated
wath KPMG Internanonal Cooperative, a Swiss entty ATl rights reserved




6.21

6211

6212

6213

622
6.2.2.1

6222

6223

6224

6225

6226

6.3

rans

Magnum Gatwick Nominee ] Lunuted (in Admurustration)

Report 10 creditors pursuant to Paragraph 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMGLLP

4 April 2014

Receipts

Leasehold property

As reported above, the leasehold property was sold on 23 September 2013 following a
period of marketing for a consideration of £5,550,000 The two nominee companses each

own 50% of the legal title to the Gatwick hotel and as such, have both received
£2,775,000

Telephone mast rental
Rent of £8,657 was recerved from Arqiva Limited 1n respect of telecommunications masts
located on the property

Bank interest
Bank 1nterest of £537 was recerved in the pennod.

Payments
Advertising

Funds of £2,007 have been paid in the pertod mn relation to the advertising of the Hotel for
sale

Agents’/Valuers’ fees

Fees of £72,895 were paid 1n the penod This consisted of £69,763 to Kmght Frank 1n
relation to the sale of the Hotel and £3,132 to GVA Gnumley Ltd for valuation services

Legal fees .
Legal fees of £31,290 were incurred in the period in relation to the sale of the Hotel.

Legal disbursements
Legal disbursements total £911 for the period

Bank charges
Bank charges totalied £40 1n the period

Floating charge distribution

An mntenm distribution of £5,100,000 was made to the Lenders during the penod from the

proceeds of the sale of the Hotel with each nominee company making a payment of
£2,550,000.

Appendix 3: Analysis of office holders’ time costs

An analysts of the Jount Administrators’ tume costs for the perod 14 September 2013 to
13 March 2014 1s shown 1 Appendix 3 These total £34,034 bnnging total time costs
incurred since the outset of the Admurstration to £129,407

Ses Nonce Abou: this Report All nghts reserved © 2014 KPMG LLP a UK houted Labthty partnership, 15 2 10
subsidiary of KPMG BEurope LLP and a member firm of the KPMG network. of independent member firms affibiated
with KPMG Intemational Cooperauve o Swiss enuty All nghis reserved.




6.4

pana

Magnum Garwick Nomunee 1 Limtted (in Admirustration)

Report to creditors pursuant to Paragraph 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

4 Aprid 2014

In the penod 14 September 2013 to 13 March 2014, the Joint Administrators have carried
out the following activities,

e a total of £3,918 1n time costs has been mcurred 1n relation to statatory and
comphance matters related to the Admynistration,
* atotal of £11,200 has been incurred with regards to corporation tax and VAT returns,

¢ a total of £5,425 has been incurred hasing with the secured creditor 1n respect of
their claim and producing statutory reports to creditors,

s atotal of £11,953 has been incurred 1n relation to the sale of the Hotel

Appendix 4: Schedule of expenses for the period

Expenses for this peniod total £139,338, of which £105,136 has been paid 1n the period
and £34,202 1s accrued

The 1tems accriung n the penod are as follows

e Joint Administrators’ fees of £34,202,

» Joint Admnistrators’ disbursements of £168

See Notice About tns Report. AN nghis resenved. © 2014 KPMG LLP 2 UK lrmuted Lahiluy partnershup 15 a il
subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a metmber firm: of the KPMG netwark of mdependent member firms affiliated
wath KPMG Imernatenal Cooperative, a Swiss eabty All nghts reserved




Magnum Gatwick Nonunee 1 Linuted (in Admuustration)
Report 1o creditors pursuant to Paragraph 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
4 Aprit 2014
Appendix 1
Statutory Information
Appointment
For period 14 September 2013 to 13 March 2014
Company name  Magnum Gatwick Normunee 1 Lirmted
Nature of Property holding company
business
Court details The Admimstration Order was made on 13 May 2011 in High Court,
Bristol District Registry, Court nmumber 593 of 2011 apphcation by
Court
Date of 13 May 2011
appoiniment
Extension Extension granted to 13 May 2014, by order of Hugh Court, Bristol
obtained District Registry on 26 Apnl 2012
Office holder Pau] Flint was appointed on 13 May 2011 and 1s authorised to act as
details an msolvency practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants
in England & Wales.

Brian Green was appowmted on 13 May 2011 and is authonsed to act
as an 1nsolvency practtioner by the Insttute of Chartered
Accountants 1n England & Wales

Registered 04290030
number
Present EPMGLLP

registered office
St James' Square

Manchester

M2 6DS
Basis of Time costs
remuneration
Fee resolution 1 November 2011
date

See Netice About thus Report. All nights reserved © 2014 KPMG LLP a UK umited habty pazmenship, 15 2 12
subsidinry of KPMG Europe LLP and 2 member firm of the KPMG networh of independent member firms affil:ated
with KPMG International Cooperative a Swiss entity All ighis reserved.




Magruom Gatwick Norunee 1 Limted {in Admimisiranion)

Report to ereditors pursuant to Paragraph 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP
4 April 2014

Appendix 2

Receipts & payments account for the period 14 September 2013 to

13 March 2014
Magaum Gatwick Nomuinee 1 Ltd
{In Adnministration)
Admunistrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
Statement From 14/09/2013 From 13/05/2011
of Affalrs To 13/03/2014 To 13/03/72014
ASSET REALISATIONS
Leasehold properny 2775000 00 277500000
Rent NI- 53 500 00
Telephone \[fast Rental § 63713 55 583 64
2783657 18 2914053 64
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank, mterest gross jud B 8 G147
Bank uiterest nel of 11\ 51517 622 57
Sidny refimeds NIL REN
236 62 4119
COST OF REALISATIONS
Adunmstrators” fees NIL 46 308 00
Adnimustrators’ expetises NIL 1415308
Advermnaug 2006 67 1006 67
Agents'A aluers’ fees 7259150 85001 97
Legal fees 31289 89 Al 209 77
Lezal Disburseinents 911 33 1463 83
Stanttory adierhsme NIL 67 50
Bauk charges 40 00 10060
(107 14241 (18] 35279
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Floantng chargs 2 540000 00 2 550000 00
R 50000 ety {2 550000 00y
12705134 183 47534
REPRESENTED B

Floating ¢b '\ AT rec*able

36221 7R

Floanny charge current 763 63075
Clhent (580 561.00
Floauag ch. VAT payable (29267 73)
Floaung ch \ AT conttol (G651841)
183 475.34
_—

Note All staff who bave worked on this assignment, including secretanes and cashiers, have charged ume

directlt to the assignment and are meluded 10 the 2nalysis of ime spent

The cost of staff employed in central admmstratton funchions is not directly charged to the assignment but 1s

reflected 1n the general leve] of charge out rates

See Notee About this Report. All nghts reserved © 2014 KPMG LLP a UK higuted liabihity partvershup, 15 o
subsidrary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG netwerk of independent member firms affilhared
with KPMG Ineernational Cooperative, a Swiss enuty All nghes reserved




Appendix 3

Magnum Garwick Nomunee I Limused (in Admunistration)
Reporr to creditors pursuant to Paragraph 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLFP
4 April 2014

Analysis of Joint Administrators’ time costs, disbursements and charge
out rates for the period 14 September 2013 to 13 March 2014

Magaum Hatfadd Noueze | in Admusrailon)
T £03s for the pened [4 Sepiomber 2017 10 15 March 214
S1P ¥ compliazs focs werkeheer

Partuer )
Diretice

Admaristraucs & planman

Casbicring

Ganersl (Cashiering )

Reconcsliauions (X IPS accountm,, rn i 5h

General

Feexend Wip

Stmtuion and complianes

A and Felated famsaluth

Cheeklnt & rmuacss

$latutory reetipta a1d pavake stouats

Tnx

POR IppOIMIMCR) £Arporalion iy

Pest appoirsmieat YAT L]
Creditors

Croviters ond clainu

General <omroypondence 025
Paymest of dividends

Socunyd creduors 3400
Sintvore Tepens b5
Realisation of assers

Asut Redleatum

Leascheld peopeny 340
Sak of busmess 480
Total in perwed

Broughi orward ume (3ppalnuncti daie 1o STPY period stars dar)
SIPY persed 1me 1SIPD perind stant daic to 5189 period end dai)
Cary forward unae (appein.cacl ¢ate ko SIPY penod end datef

Manager

440

340
860

1.50

300
100

Adnnnistrator

100
g

100
2[00

Suppert  Total hours

bz2o

Tirae cost Average
bourlv rate
6 a0 £1 45100 £21338
02 E5150 E257 50
.30 E3500 £12000
540 bR 0] E1E%.00
760 £2.652.50 E£35367
¢ 80 £21200 E26500
240 £1427 50 £41085
435 EATT275 £2483%
02s £12125 E£48500
100 £2€5 00 E26500
300 E145500 £4B5 00
1220 £358400 £29377
15 £3387 50 £457 &7
24 50 £8 58500 £300 53
116 20 E34 034 00 £292 89
23103 £95 37305
116 20 24030
647,23 E128 407 05
14

See Nouce About this Report, All nghis reserved © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK hmited Liabiity partrership, 15 2
stbsidiuary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG networh of independent member firms affiliated
with KPMG Inlernatsonal Cooperative. o Swiss entity Al nghts reserved




Charge out rates to 30 September 2012

Magnum Gatwick Nomunge 1 Limited (in Admusistration)
Report 1o creditors pursuant 1o Paragraph 2 47 of the Insoivency (Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
4 April 2014

Rate per hour

Grade £
Partner 533
Assocrate Partner 460
Drirector 460
Sensor Manager 425
Manager 345
Assistant Manager 240
Assistant 175
Suppeort 110

Charge out rates from 1 October 2012 to 30 September 2013

Rate per hour

Grade i
Partner 365
Associate Partner 485
Darector 485
Semor Manager 450
Manager 363
Assistant Manager 5
Assistant 185
Support 115
_Charge out rates from 1 October 2013 to 30 September 2014

Rate per hour
Grade £
Paniner 565
Associate Partner 485
Director 435
Senior Manager 475
Manager 385
Agsistant Manager 265
Assistant 195
Support 115
Category 1 expenses incurred

Incurred in the ]

Expense Amount b/f period Amount off
Train costs £1,001 £135 £1,226
Other transportation costs £51 £33 £84
Posting £54 - £54
Telephone £107 N £107
Other £37 - £37
Total £1,340 £168 £1,508

See Nouce About this Report. All nghts reserved @ 2014 XPMG LLP, a UK hruted hability pannershup 1s 2
subsidrary of KPMG Europe LLP and & member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiiated

with KPMG Internanonal Cooperative, a Swiss entty Al nghts reserved




lconac

Magnum Ganvick Nominee I Limited (in Admurustration)

Report 1o creduors pursuant ro Paragraph 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
4 Aprd 2014
Category 2 expenses incurred
Incurred in the
Expense Amount b/f period Amount ¢ff
Car rmuleage - - -
Total -

KPMG Restructuring policy for the recovery of disbursements

Where funds permut the officeholder will Jook to recover both category 1 and category

2

disbursements from the estate For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined

within S1F 9 as follows:

¢ Category 1 disbursements' These are costs where there 15 specific expenditure

directly referable both to the appointment 10 question and a payment to an independe

nt

third party These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage,
telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reumbursed to the officeholder

or his or her staff

e Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the
appointment 1n question but not to a payment to an independent third party They may
include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appomtment on a proper

and reasonable basis, for example, business mleage.

Any disbursements paid from the estate are disclosed within the attached summary of

disbursements

The only Category 2 disbursements that KPMG Restructuring currently charges
mileage, thus 15 calculated as follows:

Mileage claims fall into three categories

¢ Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 45p per mule
¢ Use of company car — 60p per mle
s Use of partner’s car - 60p per mle

is

For all of the above car types, when carrying passengers an additional 5p per mile per

passenger will also be charged where appropnate.

See Nonce About this Repert. All nghts reserved © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK lrmied Labality partnership, 15 a
subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG networh. of independent member firms affibated
with KPMG [nternational Cooperative, o Swiss entity All nghts reserved.

16




Magnum Gatwick Nonunee I Linuted (in Admuusiration)
Report to creditors pursuant to Paragraph 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
4April 20]4

Appendix 4
Schedule of expenses for the period — Period 14 September 2013 to
13 March 2014
Section Account Accrued Paid Undisclosed Total
in prior
Cost of Agents'/Valuers' - 72,895 - 72,895
realisations fees
Legal fees - 31,290 - 31,290
Legal
Disbursements - 911 - 911
Bank charges - 40 - 40
Jomnt
Adnunistrators' fees 34,034 - - 34,034
Joint
Administrators’ 168 - - 168
disbursements
Total 34,202 105,136 - 139,338

Creditors are reminded that any addihonal information can be requested subject to the
conditions set out in section 4 52

See Nouce About s Report All nghts reserved © 2014 KPMG LLP a UK hmited Labillty partnershup 1s a
subsitiary of KPMG Europe LLP and a member firm of the KPMG neiwork of independent member firrrs affiiated
with KPMG International Coaperative. a Swass eatity Al rights reserved

17




